
NITIE, Mumbai- 400 087 Ref. No. NITIE!EOI/2022

Date: 28.07.2022

NOTICE INVITING EXPRESSION OF INTEREST

NITIE Mumbai invites Expression of Interest (EOI) for Furniture and Interior Design and
Layout fbi Data Science Lab at NITIE. Mumbai.

About Institute

The National Institute of Industrial Engineering (NITIE), Mumbai, is an autonomous Institute
established under Ministry of Education, Government of India.

NITTE offers five postgraduate, fellow program (equivalent to PhD) and One- year executive
diploma program. Each program is unique and caters to different Industry and national
requirements. NITIE offers executive education & training programs for industry participants
and carries out applied research! consulting assignments that address contemporary issues
faced by industry.

The Institute is planning to procure a Furniture and Interior Design and Layout (Through EOI)
for Data Science Lab at NITIE.

Expression of Interest (EOI) is invited from reputed and qualified Firms! Govt. or Semi Govt.
Organizations for the supply, installation of furniture.

Last Date of Submission of EOI Online : 16-08-2022 up to 13:00 hrs.

Date of EOI Opening: 16-08-2022 at 15:00 hrs

Scope of Work:

The furniture and fixtures should be from a reputed brands and preferably be prefabricated.
The scope of work is specified in tabular form below:

Part A: Furniture and Interior Design and Layout (Through EOI)

A. WORKSTATION FURNITURES:

Sr. Preferred SKU (if Qty. Approx. Approx. Guarantee
No. any) Dimensions required Unit Total IWananty

(LxW!DxH) (In Price Cost
Unit) (INR) (INR)

Page lofS
Superintendent (Programme)
~1drk1IpW.~ ~FI

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING
~I~z / Vihar Lake, ~ / Mumbal -87.

Purpose!
Justifi
cation

Items with
detailed
specifications
(Features,
Quality, Type,
etc.



Desk

Pedestal
Storage
Screen For
Desk
(Pinboard!
White)
Office Chairs

Tall Cabinet
Storage

1200mm x700mm x
750mm
400mm to 470mm x
560mm
760mm x 330mm x
300mm

610mm x7lOmm x
1140mm
800mm x 550mm x
1800mm

10 Years

10 Years

I OYears

10 Years

B. CONFERENCE ROOM

Conference Table
I Table (Set of 4)
Conference Chairs

C. CABIN

2600mm x l400mmx

590mm x 680mm x
1040mm _______________

10 Years

10 Years

Note: In case of Proprietary items, indenter should provide proprietary certificate as
per rule No.154 GFR

The Bidder should submit the below certificate with tender documents

• Bidder should be Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM) of the Product or Its
Authorised Reseller.

• The Turnover of OEM Should be minimum of Rs 5.00 Crores dully Certified
Chartered Accountant.

by

• For bidder oth’
CR.

Rs. I CR and for manufacturer Rs. 5

S
Superintendent (Programme) Page 2 of 5

N~T1ONAL NSTLTUTE OF INOUSTRIA!.ENGINEERING
WU5R ~ / Vihar Lake, ~j94 I Mumbai ~87

Chair

Desk 1400mm x 700mm x 10 Years
_______ 750mm _________

__________________ 530mm x 620mmx 10 Years
_________ 1400mm

Pedestal- Storage 800mm x 450mm x
with Numeric 800mm
Lock _________________________ __________

Back Runner for 1600mm x 450mm x 10 Years
files with Numeric
Lock _________________________ _______________

Visitors Chair 610mm x7lOmm x 10 Years
1140mm

WAITING ROOM and PARTITION: to be done as feasible on site.

10 Years



A) Bidder/Manufacturer shall have ISO certificate (1509001 :2015~
15014001:2015;

ISO45001:2018~ 1S050001:2018) to bc from NABCB accredited Certified Only.

B) Bidder/Manufacturer shall have CII certified IGBC Membership certificate and Green Co
Certificate.

C) Bidder/Manufacturer shall have Valid BIFMA Level 3 Certificate for Modular furniture,
and their firm Name registered at BIFMA site for the category of Modular furniture and

Green Guard (UK)Certificate along with the FEASIBILITY report for Modular furniture
like Workstation and storages issued by the RITES for the FY 2021-22.

D) Bidder Manufacturer shall have AIOTA Membership Certificate

E) The Manufacturer should have their own factory for wood cutting machinery, metal
working. Complete details of Machinery, equipment, and tools with technological capabilities
available in the Manufacturing unit need to be submitted along with the photo and also submit
factory license.

F) Manufacturer shall have the documentary evidence of machineries as listed below, so as to
ascertain the capacity of the manufacturer to complete the project in stipulated time. These
Machineries should be immediately available with the tenderer for use on this work:

a) Manufacturer shall have the documentary evidence of these machineries at least as
listed below, so as to ascertain the capacity of the manufacturer to complete the project
in stipulated time. These Machineries should be immediately available with the
Tendered for use on this work:

• Computer Controlled through-feed multi station edge preparation machine with
gluing & cutting for flush, trimming, scrapping & butting, Grooving.

• Computer Controlled Press Brake for Sheet Metal Bending.
• Thru Feeding Edge Banding machine
• Cold Press Machining
• CNC Tube Bending Machine
• Deburring Machine
• Tube Cutting Machine
• Buffing Machine
• Tube Polishing Machine
• Power Press Machine
• Power Sharing Machine
• C02 Welding Machine and Spot-Welding Machine.
• Drilling and Grooving Machine.
• CNC Laser Cutting Machine.
• Multi Boring Machine
• Beam saw
• CNC M~ cessing/ drilling/routin . CNC ROVER,

Page 3 of 5
Superintendent (Programme)

‘‘QNAL INSTITUTE OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING
w ~I~W / V~har Lake, ~ / Muniba~ -87.



NiflC(
~flM

• OEM/Bidder should have Complete 10 tank In House Powder
Coating Line with baking oven and powder application. Bidder shall use the standard
company raw material of powder coating such as Burger /Nerolac

b) Bidder shall use the Raw Material like CRCA sheet like Tata/Jindal/JSW.

c) Bidder shall submit the in-house Finish Good Testing Machine and all the testing machines
should test the finish Good as per BIFMA Testing Standard (Need to Submit the Proof of List
of Testing Machine of Finish Goods with Image).

d) List of Testing Machine of Finish Goods Testing (attached the proof with their operation)

e) Manufacturer to provide In-house testing certificate as per BTFMA standard for the products
mentioned in the tender being supplied to be famished for evaluation along with the Tender.

f) Vertical Static load and stability testing machine, Cross hatch tester (ASTM D 3359), DFT
Meter Machine (ASTM D 1186), Conical bend tester (ASTM D 522), Impact tester Machine
(ASTM D 2794), MEK Test (ASTM D 4752), Glossy meter (ASTM D 523), Simulation testers
Machine.

G) Past Performance-

Bidder OEM shall have Single Order of 80% of Estimated Bid Value of Modular Furniture
Category in Last 3 Year and P0 & completion certifications will be issued by the Govt.
Authority.

• OEM/Bidder should regularly use Raw Material as per below approved list and need to
submit the proof of copies with the time of Invoice submission-

S. No Raw Material Approved Make
1 Pre-Laminated Board Century/Green lam/Marino
2 Laminates Century/Green lam/Marino
3 Stainless Steel Hardware Godrej/Ebco/Innofitt/Hettich/hafele
4 Aluminium Extruded Section Jindal/Tata/Hindalco
5 Glass Sant Gobain/Asahi Glass/Emirate

Glass
6 Locks Godrej/Ebco/Innofitt/Hettichlhafele
7 CRCA Steel Tata/SaillJindal
8 Powder Coating NEROLAC/ASIAN PAfNTS/

BERGER PAINTS
9 Fabric Response/Meghana
10 Key Board Tray and CPU Trolley EBCO/TNNOFITT

Superintendent (Programme)
~U~Z di~cJWI4c i~t~a—

9ONAL INSTITUTE OF INDUSTRIALENGINEERING
‘W’ / Vihar Lake, !$ / Mumbai -87.

• OEM/Bidder shall have Shop Registration Certificate at Mumbai for their Local
Presence.

•

• Bidder should Submit the Undertaking to Supply the Make in India Product 60% and
international brand 4O0o from OEM.
Bidder should hiwe.Seasibilii

Page 4 of S



-afl.q p*~

• peci ic rawings wit exact dimensions with location of furniture
to be placed shall be finalized before execution according to requirement.

H) The bidder shall submit the following document:
I. Declaration by contractor
2. Undertaking by contractor
3. Affidavit on stamp paper of Rs. 100/- for supply of items after the Selection as LI

Bidder.
4. Registration/Incorporation Certificate
5. MSME Certificate (If the bidder seeks EMD exemption)
6. Self-Declaration regarding nonblack listing
7. Financial Information
8. The firm shall have valid GST No.
9. The firm shall have valid Pan No.

I) ANNUAL FINANCIAL TURN OVER
Minimum average Annual Financial Turnover of the Bidder for preceding three

financial years. For bidder other than manufacturers — Rs. 1 CR and for manufacturer Rs 5
CR. In case if the date of constitution/incorporation of the bidder is less than 3 years old, the
average turnover in the respect of the complete financial year after the constitution shall be
taken into account for this criterion.

J) Service Setup-

• OEM shall have service setup, service support team to attend the service within 24
hours and have the Warehouse in Mumbai to faster delivery. Bidder should submit
service escalation matrix.

• The OEM should have toll free number for service complaint.

Procedure for Submission:

The EOI documents can be viewed and downloaded from the websites
https://eprocure.~ov.in , www.nitie.ac.in & Interested Companies/ Firms/ Agencies may
apply through https://tenderwizard.com/NITIE

For any queries, if any, please contact
Ms. Sunita Kakera, Senior Superintendent (SRIC)
9970983273 or email at programc~nitie.ac.in

Page 5 of 5
Superintendent (Programme)

~t~cflP~ jFiRgtI ai
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING

~ / Vihar Lake, ~ / Mumbai -87.


